## **RESOLUTION NO. 25-01**

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF COOPER CITY, FLORIDA, AMENDING RESOLUTION NO. 24-37, ADOPTED ON SEPTEMBER 24, 2024; PROVIDING FOR AN AMENDED BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 2024-2025 FOR THE CITY, ATTACHED HERETO AS EXHIBIT "A;" PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY; PROVIDING FOR CONFLICTS; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

**WHEREAS,** on September 24, 2024, the City Commission of the City of Cooper City adopted Resolution No. 24-37, thereby adopting a budget for the Fiscal Year 2024-2025; and

**WHEREAS,** certain revisions to the Fiscal Year 2024-2025 budget are now necessary, in accordance with Section 166.241, F.S., to account for the rollover of certain appropriations from the prior fiscal year, as well as the funding of additional capital projects; and

**WHEREAS,** City Staff has reviewed the proposed amendments to the Fiscal Year 2024-2025 budget, and recommends the adoption of the same by the City Commission; and

**WHEREAS**, the City Commission has reviewed the proposed budget amendments set forth in Exhibit "A" and finds the adoption thereof to be in the best interests of the citizens and residents of the City of Cooper City, Florida.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF COOPER CITY, FLORIDA, THAT:

**Section 1.** Each of the "WHEREAS" clauses set forth above are true and correct and herein incorporated by this reference. All exhibits attached hereto as incorporated herein

and made a part hereof.

Section 2. That the City Commission hereby amends Resolution No. 24-37, as provided in the Amended Budget for the Fiscal Year 2024-2025, a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit "A" and incorporated herein by reference. In accordance with Sec. 166.241(9), F.S., a copy of the Amended Budget shall be posted on the City's website within five (5) days of the adoption of this Resolution.

Section 3. The provisions of this resolution shall not be deemed to be a limitation on the powers granted to the City Commission by the City Charter, which relates to the fiscal management of the City's funds.

Section 4. If any clause, section or other part of this Resolution shall be held by any court of competent jurisdiction to be unconstitutional or invalid, such unconstitutional or invalid part shall be considered as eliminated and shall in no way affect the validity of the remaining portions of this Resolution.

Section 5. All Resolutions or parts of Resolutions in conflict herewith are hereby repealed to the extent of such conflict.

**Section 6.** This Resolution shall become effective upon its passage and adoption.

THE REST OF THIS PAGE HAS BEEN INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

## PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS 14th DAY OF JANUARY, A.D., 2025.

ATTEST:	JAMES CURRAN Mayor
TEDRA ALLEN, MMC City Clerk	ROLL CALL
	Mayor Curran  Commissioner Shrouder  Commissioner Katzman  Commissioner Mallozzi  Commissioner Smith
APPROVED AS TO LEGAL FORM:	
JACOB G. HOROWITZ City Attorney	